Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock code: 01110)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "EGM") of Kingworld Medicines Group Limited (the "Company") will be held at the Conference Room, Unit 613, 6th Floor, Goodluck Industrial Centre, 808 Lai Chi Kok Road, Kowloon, Hong Kong on Tuesday, 12 March 2024 at 11:00 a.m. (or any adjournment thereof) for the following purposes, and unless otherwise defined herein, the terms herein shall have the same meanings as defined in the circular to the shareholders of the Company dated 23 February 2024 (the "Circular"):

As a special business, to consider and, if thought fit, pass, with or without amendments, the following resolutions as ordinary resolutions:

- To consider and approve the transactions under the 2024 Yuen Tai Master Distribution Agreement and the proposed annual caps for the three years ending 31 December 2026, details of which are set out in the Circular.
- To consider and approve the transactions under the 2024 SZ Kingworld Lifeshine Master Distribution Agreement and the proposed annual caps for the three years ending 31 December 2026, details of which are set out in the Circular.
- To generally and unconditionally authorise any one director of the Company or any other person(s) authorised by the directors of the Company to do all such acts and things, to sign and execute all such further documents for and on behalf of the Company, and to take such steps as he/she may in his/her absolute discretion consider necessary, appropriate, desirable or expedient to give effect to the 2024 Master Distribution Agreements and the transactions contemplated thereunder.

By order of the Board
Kingworld Medicines Group Limited
Zhao Li Sheng
Chairman

Hong Kong, 23 February 2024

Notes:

- 1. A shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the meeting convened by the above notice is entitled to appoint another person as his/her proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her. A shareholder who is the holder of two or more shares in the Company may appoint more than one proxy to represent him/her and vote on his/her behalf at the meeting. A proxy need not be a member of the Company but must be present in person to represent him/her.
- 2. To be valid, the form of proxy together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of such power or authority must be deposited at the offices of the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited ("Branch Registrar"), at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong no later than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding of the meeting or any adjournment thereof.
- Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude a shareholder from attending and voting in person
 at the meeting or any adjournment thereof and in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be
 deemed to be revoked.
- 4. In the case of joint registered holders of a share in the Company, any one of such joint holders may vote, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he/she were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders are present at the meeting personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.

As at the date of this notice, the executive Directors are Mr. Zhao Li Sheng, Ms. Chan Lok San and Mr. Zhou Xuhua, and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Duan Jidong, Mr. Zhang Jianbin and Mr. Wong Cheuk Lam.